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1. Introduction
RAN3 replied the RAN1 LS on TCI state update for L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility in [2]. In the reply LS [2], RAN3 concludes that intra-DU case can be addressed in current release but RAN3 has not allocated any TU for FeMIMO WI. Furthermore, RAN3 has the following question:
	During the discussion, some questions are raised w.r.t. the concept of L1-L2 mobility, which are listed as below:
Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?


In this contribution, we will provide our views for the aforementioned question from RAN3.
Discussions
As in the revised FeMIMO WID [1], the work scope for ‘L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility’ has been updated as follows:
	1. Enhancement on multi-beam operation, mainly targeting FR2 while also applicable to FR1: 
a. Identify and specify features to facilitate more efficient (lower latency and overhead) DL/UL beam management for intra-cell and inter-cell scenarios to support higher intra- and L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility UE speed and/or a larger number of configured TCI states:
i. Common beam for data and control transmission/reception for DL and UL, especially for intra-band CA
ii. Unified TCI framework for DL and UL beam indication
iii. Enhancement on signaling mechanisms for the above features to improve latency and efficiency with more usage of dynamic control signaling (as opposed to RRC)
iv. For inter-cell beam management, a UE can transmit to or receive from only a single cell (i.e. serving cell does not change when beam selection is done). This includes L1-only measurement/reporting (i.e. no L3 impact) and beam indication associated with cell(s) with any Physical Cell ID(s) 
1. The beam indication is based on Rel-17 unified TCI framework
2. The same beam measurement/reporting mechanism will be reused for inter-cell mTRP
3. This work shall only consider intra-DU and intra-frequency cases
b. Identify and specify features to facilitate UL beam selection for UEs equipped with multiple panels, considering UL coverage loss mitigation due to MPE, based on UL beam indication with the unified TCI framework for UL fast panel selection 


The work scope of “L1/L2-centric inter-cell mobility” is changed to inter-cell beam management. Specifically, the inter-cell beam management does not involve serving cell change. The UE can be indicated with a beam that is associated with a physical cell ID that is different from that of the current serving cell.  To support this updated feature, in our view, the followings can be supported:
· The UE can be configured to conduct L1 beam measurement and reporting on SSBs associated with one physical cell ID that is different from that of the current serving cell.
· The UE can be configured with TCI state(s) where the QCL source CSI-RS resource can be QCLed with a SSB associated with one physical cell ID that is different from that of the current serving cell.
· The UE can be indicated with one TCI state that is indirectly associated with a SSB associated with one physical cell ID that is different from that of the current serving cell.
Since there is no serving cell change, the UE shall not be requested to read the system information (e.g., MIB) associated with the physical cell ID that different from that of the current serving cell. Furthermore, as specified in the revised WID, the inter-cell beam management assumes intra-DU and intra-frequency. This work focuses on FR2 where the cell range is small. The TCI state changing to different physical cell ID only happens in the overlapping area of two TRPs, therefore, the timing difference between TRPs is not significant in practice and we shall assume TRPs are synchronized and the timing advance is maintained so that extra RACH is not needed.
Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Since the work scope in the revised FeMIMO WI is inter-cell beam management and the serving cell does not change. The term “non-serving cell” is not needed here. To support the L1-only beam measurement and reporting and beam indicaiton associated with a physical cell ID that is different from that of the current serving cell. We also shall assume only one different physical cell ID is configured in all the TCI states and TCI state MAC CE activation command only activate TCI state(s) associated with at most one physical cell ID that is different from that of the current serving cell.
Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
There is no serving cell change during inter-cell beam management. Only L1-based beam measurement/reporting and beam indication are involved. So we do not need to consider the procedure of configuration of non-serving cell, deconfiguration of non-serving cell and change of serving cell.
Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?
As specified in the revised WID, only intra-DU and intra-frequency scenario are assumed
Based on the above discussion, we propose to answer the questions from RAN3 as follows:
Proposal 1: Answer the questions from RAN3 as follows 
· Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Answer: in the updated work scope of inter-cell beam management, non-serving cell is not invovled. What invovled is (1) the UE can be configured with TCI states where the QCL source CSI-RS can be QCLed to a SSB associated with a physical cell ID that is different from that of the serving cell and the UE can be indicated with such a TCI state and (2) The UE can be configured to conduct L1 beam measurment and reporting on some SSBs assocaited with a physical cell ID that is different from that of the serving cell. The TRPs are assumed to be synchronized and time adnavce are maintained, so no RACH is needed.

· Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Answer: No serving cell change is assumed for inter-cell beam management. Therefore, there is no procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility.
· Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?
Answer: As stated in the revised WID, only intra-DU and intra-frequency scenario are considered. 

2. Conclusion
In this contribution, we presented our views on the work of inter-cell beam management and proposals on answers to the questions of RAN3 are provided:
Proposal 1: Answer the questions from RAN3 as follows 
· Question 1: What does “non-serving cell” mean? 
Answer: in the updated work scope of inter-cell beam management, non-serving cell is not invovled. What invovled is (1) the UE can be configured with TCI states where the QCL source CSI-RS can be QCLed to a SSB associated with a physical cell ID that is different from that of the serving cell and the UE can be indicated with such a TCI state and (2) The UE can be configured to conduct L1 beam measurment and reporting on some SSBs assocaited with a physical cell ID that is different from that of the serving cell. The TRPs are assumed to be synchronized and time adnavce are maintained, so no RACH is needed.

· Question 2: What is the procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility? e.g.,
· Configuration of a non-serving cell
· Deconfiguration of non-serving cell
· Change of serving cell
Answer: No serving cell change is assumed for inter-cell beam management. Therefore, there is no procedure of L1/L2-centric mobility.
· Question 3: Whether both intra-frequency and inter-frequency scenarios are targeted for this new scheme?
    Answer: As stated in the revised WID, only intra-DU and intra-frequency scenario are considered
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